## FILE NO. 190360

[Accept and Expend Gift - Richard and Bonnie Green Bequest - Laguna Honda Gift Fund - \$200,000]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a monetary gift in the amount of \$200,000 from the Richard and Bonnie Green Survivor's Trust to the Laguna Honda Gift Fund, to support resident care programs, for the period of July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2029.

WHEREAS, The Richard and Bonnie Green Survivor's Trust provides for the distribution of \$200,000 to the Laguna Honda Gift Fund; and

WHEREAS, The successor trustee of the Richard and Bonnie Green Survivor's Trust had notified Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center (Laguna Honda) of the distribution; proceeds from the trust was received by Laguna Honda on March 5, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Laguna Honda is part of the San Francisco Health Network operated by the Department of Public Health and is a safety net and community hospital, with a mission to provide a welcoming, therapeutic, and a healing environment that promotes the individual's health and well-being; and

WHEREAS, The Laguna Honda Gift Fund is used to benefit the residents at Laguna Honda, including providing comfort and support for hospital residents; and

WHEREAS, On February 19, 2019, the San Francisco Health Commission passed a Resolution recommending that the Board of Supervisors approve the gift and authorize Laguna Honda to accept and expend the gift; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors approves the gift and authorizes the Department of Public Health and Laguna Honda Hospital to accept and expend a gift of cash of \$200,000 donated to the Laguna Honda Gift Fund to support resident care programs; and, be it

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Yee BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the donation will be accepted and expended consistent with San Francisco Administrative Code Sections governing the acceptance of gifts to the City and County of San Francisco, including San Francisco Administrative Code, Section 10.100-201.

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Yee **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

**RECOMMENDED:** , Office of the Controller Dr. Grant Colfax **Director of Health APPROVED** bo Office of the Mayor 

Page 3

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Yee BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 190360

## Date Passed: April 23, 2019

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a monetary gift in the amount of \$200,000 from the Richard and Bonnie Green Survivor's Trust to the Laguna Honda Gift Fund, to support resident care programs, for the period of July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2029.

April 17, 2019 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED

April 23, 2019 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Walton and Yee

File No. 190360

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/23/2019 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

**Date Approved**